From: Andrew Kossow

To: Kronenberg, Robert

Cc: "Michael Miller (mmiller@gelman.com)"; Folden, Matthew
Subject: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 10:08:54 AM

Mr. Robert Kronenberg
Deputy Director of Planning
Maryland National Capital Park & Planning

Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue
Dear Mr. Kronenburg,

As a neighboring property owner of 7025-7039 Strathmore St., across the alley from this project, we
have no objection to the application for 7000 Wisconsin Avenue by Woodfield Starr Partners LLC for
a multi-family building, provided it does not require any changes to the alley that would require
acquisition of any of our property for widening the alley now or in the future, or that would affect
the anticipated redevelopment of our property as provided for in the Bethesda Downtown Plan
including vehicular and truck entrance/exit as well as loading for our future development via the
alley.

Sincerely yours,

Andrew Kossow

Kossow Management Corporation
1130 Taft St.

Rockville, MD 20850

T: 301-309-9500

F: 301-309-9503

C: 301-674-2600


mailto:andrew@kossowmanagement.com
mailto:robert.kronenberg@montgomeryplanning.org
mailto:mmiller@gelman.com
mailto:matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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WASHINGTON
PROPERTY
COMPANY

Development Management Leasing

March 12, 2020

Mr. Robert Kronenberg
Deputy Director of Planning
Maryland National Capital Park & Planning

Mr. Kronenberg,

As a neighboring property owner at 7010 Wisconsin Ave, we support the application for
7000 Wisconsin Ave by Woodfield Starr Wisconsin Partners LL.C for a multi-family
building. We have worked closely with the applicant on site plan matters that affect both
parties including the proposed alley design, pedestrian walkway and property setbacks.
We will have our own site plan for our block at 7010 Wisconsin Avenue in the years
ahead.

Thank you,

Daryl South
Washington Property Company

Cc: Tim Eden, Starr Capital

4719 Hampden Lane
3" Floor
Bethesda, MD 20814
T. 240.482.8110
F: 240. 497.0356
www.washproperty.com



From: Folden, Matthew
To: Gerald Robin

Cc: Dickel, Stephanie; Hisel-McCoy, Elza
Subject: RE: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue
Date: Thursday, March 26, 2020 4:07:19 PM
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Hi Dr. Robin,

Thank you for your patience in waiting for my response to your email from yesterday. Wednesdays and
Thursdays at the Planning Department tend to be busy preparing for public hearings each week.

In response to your questions:

1. Are you saying 15.9 will go to 25 ft ?
As a result of the redevelopment of 7000 Wisconsin Avenue, the minimum clear alley width
will be increased along the site frontage to a minimum width of 25°. This clear width will
increase to a maximum of 30 feet along the site frontage.

2. How far back from the exit on woodmont will 7000s vehicles enter the alley into a already traffic
stream awaiting in a long line?
The proposed garage entrance to the 7000 Wisconsin Avenue project is located toward the
southern corner of the Site, as highlighted with the red circle, below. If you would like to see
a full size version of this image, please visit:
https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31409/87478/07-SITE-820200090-

003.pdf/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf V2/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf


mailto:matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
mailto:dpmdr.gr@gmail.com
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https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31409/87478/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf_V2/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf
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3. is there increase width of the alley?HOW?
In accordance with the MCDOT approval, the proposed building will be pulled back from the
alley public right-of-way a distance of 4.5 feet to provide additional width along the
northern corner of the building. This dimension is necessary due to a shift in the right-of-way
centerline that occurs along the middle of the Site frontage.

4. Can the loading area accept 2 26 ft. delivery vans and turn around and handle,300 vans in year
with their stress loads please explain torque and weight damage to concrete?

In accordance with the MDOT approval, the applicant must reconstruct the full depth of the
public alley along the site frontage. This reconstruction will help accommodate the weight of
loading vehicles maneuvering into the loading space. Additionally, the development will be
subject to a loading management plan that will set forth specific measures to mitigate
impacts to the alley. Loading management plans set forth specific measures to limit
disruption from on-site loading and service activities within the public alley right-of-way,
including scheduled service and move-in/ move-out. The loading and access concept
proposed as part of the subject development has been reviewed and endorsed by staff at
the Department of Transportation and Department of Planning.

5. Will 2 vehicles be able to be able to both enter both ends andthe full length of the alley?How?
Vehicles will be able to access both ends of the alley in the same configuration that exists
today.

6. HOW does a dozen cars deal with a garbage truck trying to enter??? or a 25ft. delivery loaded
van?
Loading and service operations will be scheduled to occur at off peak times through the
project’s loading management plan.

7. HOW do our 98 vehicles # navigate and REASONABLY use alley?how?
Traffic analysis for new development in Montgomery County is subject to the Local Area
Transportation Review (LATR) Guidelines, which evaluates the “peak hour” impact of a
proposed development on adjacent roadways. For the purposes of this traffic analysis, The
peak hour is the highest volume 60-minute period within the morning and evening peak



periods, which are defined as 6:30 AM — 9:30 AM and 4:00 PM — 7:00 PM, respectively.
Consistent with national traffic engineering practice, a percentage of the overall total
development is expected to travel during the peak period and it is the volume that travels
within that period that is evaluated.

Given the criteria described above, the 7000 Wisconsin Avenue project is anticipated to
generate fewer than 50 peak hour person trips and is therefore not required to submit a
transportation study.

8. Were vehicles timed during peak times exiting the alley on woodmont ave?and wisconsin ave??
date and results??
Vehicles were not timed existing the alley onto Woodmont Avenue and Wisconsin Avenue.

9. STRUCTURAL proposed alley changes.
In accordance with the MIDOT approval, the applicant must reconstruct the full depth of the
public alley along the site frontage.

10. Will the cement isles and signage be altered?
The cement isles and signage on Bradley Boulevard and Woodmont Avenue will not be
altered as part of the subject application.

11. Lastly,how does the alleys width COMPARE to the adjacent streets and aves?
Public roadways in Montgomery County are subject to an overall street hierarchy, set forth
in Chapter 49 of the County Code. This classification system ranges from the highest
classification (major highway) to the lowest classification (alley). As its name implies, the
alley is a public alley and meets the standards for that type of roadway. Within the vicinity,
both Wisconsin Avenue and Bradley Boulevard are major highways, Woodmont Avenue is
an arterial roadway, and Strathmore Street is a residential roadway. The Public alley along
the western property frontage is smaller than each of the streets described above due to its
classification. By definition, an alley is not intended for through access and is instead
intended for direct access to properties. As a result of the subject application, the 7000
Wisconsin Avenue project will reconstruct the full depth of the alley along its frontage.

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
Montgomery ° o

matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 12:53 PM
To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
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https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fmontgomeryplanning&data=02%7C01%7Cmatthew.folden%40montgomeryplanning.org%7Cb1baf86ac83f4426594e08d78188a3ea%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637120296203786212&sdata=vBvWe%2FlNaGIMoWhnGvS2YHERePVCCLXNFARn5mzdhJA%3D&reserved=0
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Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Matthew, please respond to my questions. | need to be prepared for the April meeting of the Planning
Board. Gerry Robin

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 24, 2020 at 6:38 PM

Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>SEND TO

Cc: Dickel, Stephanie <Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>

Thank you. Are you saying 15.9 will go to 25 ft ?how far back from the exit on woodmont will 7000s
vehicles enter the alley into a already traffic stream awaiting in a long line?is there increase width of the
alley?HOW? Can the loading area accept 2 26 ft. delivery vans and turn around and handle,300 vans in year
with their stress loads please explain torque and weight damage to concrete?Will 2 vehicles be able to be
able to both enter both ends andthe full length of the alley?How?HOW does a dozen cars deal with a
garbage truck trying to enter??? or a 25ft. delivery loaded van? HOW do our 98 vehicles # navigate and
REASONABLY use alley?how?Mathew,Were vehicles timed during peak times exiting the alley on
woodmont ave?and wisconsin ave??date and results??STRUCTURAL proposed alley changes.Will the
cement isles and signage be altered?Lastly,how does the alleys width COMPARE to the adjacent streets
and aves? MANY ,MANY THANKS.GERALD ROBIN

On Tue, Mar 24, 2020 at 3:49 PM Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Dr. Robin,

Thank you for your email. In the future (built) condition, the alley along the 7000 Wisconsin Avenue
frontage will range between 25 feet and 30 feet in clear width, as measured from the building face. This
area is in excess of the minimum alley standard of 20 feet.

Please contact me with any additional questions.

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

M o ntg ome ry 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910

matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>
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Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 9:53 AM
To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Dear MATT.PLEASE SEND ME REQUESTED MATERIAL.YOU HAVE BEEN TERRIFIC AND HELPFUL, BUT YOU
CAN SEE HOW MUCH | CARE ABOUT THIS ADVANCING MONOLITH.PLEASE.....GERRY ROBIN

On Fri, Mar 20, 2020 at 10:38 AM Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
wrote:

Dr. Robin,

It was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday. As a follow-up to our discussion, | am providing links to
the final site plan, alley analysis, and MCDOT letter recommending approval of the project.

Site Plan: https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31409/87478/07-SITE-820200090-
003.pdf/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf V2/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf

Alley Analysis:
https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31408/87471/07-PREL-120200090-101.pdf/07-

PREL-120200090-101.pdf

MCDOT Letter (attached)

You may sign-up online to testify at the hearing via the following link. Please note that the website is
not currently accepting registration for the April 23 hearing because it is several weeks out, however,

Please contact me with any questions.

Respectfully,

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
M 0 ntg o m e ry matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Folden, Matthew
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Dr. Robin,

Thank you for your email. In the future (built) condition, the alley along the 7000 Wisconsin Avenue
frontage will range between 25 feet and 30 feet in clear width, as measured from the building face. This
area is in excess of the minimum alley standard of 20 feet.

Please contact me with any additional questions.

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
M 0 ntg 0 m e ry matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 9:53 AM

To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Dear MATT.PLEASE SEND ME REQUESTED MATERIAL.YOU HAVE BEEN TERRIFIC AND HELPFUL, BUT YOU
CAN SEE HOW MUCH | CARE ABOUT THIS ADVANCING MONOLITH.PLEASE.....GERRY ROBIN

On Fri, Mar 20, 2020 at 10:38 AM Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
wrote:

Dr. Robin,

It was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday. As a follow-up to our discussion, | am providing links to


mailto:matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fmontgomeryplanning&data=02%7C01%7Cmatthew.folden%40montgomeryplanning.org%7Cb1baf86ac83f4426594e08d78188a3ea%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C637120296203786212&sdata=vBvWe%2FlNaGIMoWhnGvS2YHERePVCCLXNFARn5mzdhJA%3D&reserved=0
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the final site plan, alley analysis, and MCDOT letter recommending approval of the project.

Site Plan: https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31409/87478/07-SITE-820200090-
003.pdf/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf V2/07-SITE-820200090-003.pdf

Alley Analysis:
https://eplans.montgomeryplanning.org/UFS/31408/87471/07-PREL-120200090-101.pdf/07-

PREL-120200090-101.pdf

MCDOT Letter (attached)

You may sign-up online to testify at the hearing via the following link. Please note that the website is
not currently accepting registration for the April 23 hearing because it is several weeks out, however,

the site will be updated for that date as we get into April.

Please contact me with any questions.

Respectfully,

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
M 0 ntg 0 m ery matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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DEPARTMENT OF Ti{ANSPORTATION

Marc Elrich Christopher R. Conklin
County Executive Director

March 10, 2020

Mr. Matthew Folden, Planner Coordinator
Area 1 Planning Division

The Maryland-National Capital

Park & Planning Commission

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE: Preliminary Plan No. 12020090
7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Dear Mr. Folden:

We have completed our review of the preliminary plan uploaded to eplans on February 7, 2020. A

previous plan was reviewed by the Development Review Committee at its meeting on January 21,
2020. We recommend approval of the plan subject to the following comments:

All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or site

plans should be submitted to the Department of Permitting Services in the package for record plats,
storm drain, grading or paving plans, or application for access permit. This letter and all other
correspondence from this department should be included in the package.

1.

Significant Plan Review Comments

Reconstruct the public alley directly adjacent to the property’s western frontage. Final details will
be determined by DPS at the site plan stage. Prior to issuance of the right-of-way the permit, the
applicant should contact Ms. Christina Contreras of MCDPS at
christina.contreras@montgomerycountymd.gov for the requirements to reconstruct the existing
alley since it is being used as primary access to the subject site. The applicant shall be responsible
for reconstructing the existing alley to bring it up to standard per Montgomery County standard
MC-201.01 prior to issuance of the first use and occupancy permit.

Office of the Director

101 Monroe Street, 10" Floor, Rockville, MD 20850 - 240-777-7170 - 240-777-7178 Fax
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/mcdot

31

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 301-251-4850 TTY
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2. Transportation Demand Management

a.

Applicability of Bill 36-18 Provisions

1.
2.

No Traffic Mitigation Agreement will be required.

The project is located in the Red Subdivision Staging Policy Area. The project proposes to
develop more than 40,000 gross square feet.

As a condition of subdivision approval, an owner or applicant for a project located in a Red
Policy Area under the Subdivision Staging Policy with more than 40,000 gross square feet
must submit a Level 3 TDM Resuilts Plan

The Plan must be submitted and approved by MCDOT prior to issuance of any building
permit from DPS.

b. Level 3 TDM Results Plan involves:

1.

TDM Results Plans include certain required strategies along with optional strategies.
Optional strategies will be selected by the owner/applicant with advice from the
Department as requested and will be determined by the owner/applicant to be sufficient
to achieve the NADMS goals for that project.
At the time Executive Regulations are adopted, the Applicant should contact MCDOT for
details regarding the process for plan submittal. Level 3 Results Plans requires the
following:
= Appoint a Transportation Coordinator
=  Notify the Department within 30 days of receipt of final U&O certificate
=  Provide space in the project for the promotion of TDM
= Display TDM-related information in highly visible location(s)
= Identify specific TDM actions to be implemented in order to achieve 5% above the
Bethesda commuter goal of 55% NADMS.
=  Commit funding if the project has not actually achieved the goal within 6 years of
final occupancy
= Provide higher additional funding if the project has not achieved the goal within 8
years of final occupancy
» Conduct independent monitoring to determine if the project is meeting its goals,
until the project’s goals are achieved.
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Preliminary Plan No. 120200090
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10.
11.

12.

13.

14,

Standard Plan Review Comments

No steps, stoops or retaining walls for the development are allowed in County right-of-way. No
door swings into county ROW,

The storm drain analysis was reviewed and is acceptable to MCDOT. No improvements are
needed to the downstream public storm drain system for this plan.

Prior to approval of the record plat by the Department of Permitting Services, submit a completed,
executed and sealed MCDOT Sight Distances Evaluation certification form, for the existing and
proposed driveway(s), for DPS review and approval.

Construct Bethesda Central Business District streetscaping along Wisconsin Avenue (MD 355) site
frontage.

The applicant will need to provide a loading management plan for each building prior to issuance
of the right-of-way permit. This plan shall include but not be limited to, an on-site liaison, delivery
times, trash operations,move-in, move-out and how loading will operate.

Underground the utilities along your street frontages, including the alley.

Provide on-site handicap access facilities, parking spaces, ramps, etc. in accordance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

In all underground utility installations, install identification tape or other “toning” device
approximately 2’ above the utility.

to DPS approval of the record plat. The deed reference for this document is to be provided on the
record plat.

If the proposed development will alter any existing street lights, replacement of signing, and/or
pavement markings along Wisconsin Avenue (MD 355) or the alley, please contact Mr. Dan Sanayi
of our Traffic Engineering Design and Operations Section at (240) 777-2190 for proper executing
procedures. All costs associated with such relocations shall be the responsibility of the applicant.
If the proposed development will alter or impact any existing County maintained transportation
system management component (i.e., traffic signals, signal poles, handboxes, surveillance
cameras, etc.) or communication component (i.e., traffic signal interconnect, fiber optic lines, etc.),
please contact Mr. Kamal Hamud of our Transportation Systems Engineering Team at (240) 777-
2190 for proper executing procedures. All costs associated with such relocations shall be the
responsibility of the applicant.

At or before the permit stage, please coordinate with Mr. Benjamin Morgan of our Division of
Parking Management to coordinate the impacts on public parking facilities in the vicinity of this
project. Mr. Morgan may be contacted at 240 777-8704.
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15. Posting of a right-of-way permit bond is a prerequisite to DPS approval of the record plat. The
right-of-way permit will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements:

d.

Reconstruction of the alley behind the applicant’s property, which may include but not be
limited to, street grading, paving, sidewalks, removing utility poles, streetlighting, and
storm drainage and appurtenances.

Permanent monuments and property line markers, as required by Section 50-4.3(G) of the
Subdivision Regulations.

Erosion and sediment control measures as required by Montgomery County Code 19-
10(02) and on-site stormwater management where applicable shall be provided by the
Developer (at no cost to the County) at such locations deemed necessary by the
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and will comply with their specifications. Erosion
and sediment control measures are to be built prior to construction of streets, houses
and/or site grading and are to remain in operation (including maintenance) as long as
deemed necessary by the DPS.

Developer shall provide street lights in accordance with the specifications, requirements,
and standards prescribed by the MCDOT Division of Traffic Engineering and Operations.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this preliminary plan. If you have any questions or
comments regarding this letter, please contact myself for this project at (240) 777-2118 or
rebecca.torma@montgomerycountymd.gov.

Sincerely,

Rebecca Torma, Manager
Development Review Team
Office of Transportation Policy
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Sharepoint/transportation/devefopment review/Rebecca/developments/bethesda/120200090 7000 Wisconsin Avenue.docx

cc: Plan letters notebook

cc-e: Meredith Byer, Dewberry Engineers Inc.
Robert Dalrymple, Linowes & Blocher
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Vincent Ho, MCDOT DTEO
Benjamin Morgan, MCDOT DPM
Beth Dennard, MCDOT DO
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Thank you for the information.

On Thu, Feb 20, 2020 at 12:39 PM Folden, Matthew
<matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Dr. Robin,

I am following-up on your voicemail requesting that I forward to you, Mr. Seelig, and Ms.
Skolnik, a complete Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) review
package for the subject development application. For your reference, no such document exists
because the development application is currently under review and we are awaiting formal
recommendations from the public agencies responsible for the review of the project.

At this time, the only endorsement of the project’s use of the alley I have from MCDOT is the
attached letter, dated October 17, 2019. This letter contains specific recommendations,
beginning at the bottom of page 2, that must be completed prior to MCDOT’s approval of the

preliminary plan.

Please contact me if you have any additional questions.

g

Montgomery
Planning

Matthew Folden, AICP

Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910

matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

0:301.495.4539
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Marc Elrich AlR. Roshdieh
County Executive Director

October 17, 2019

Matthew Gordon, Associate
Linowes and Blocher LLP

7200 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

RE: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue, Use of Alley as Primary Access
Dear Mr. Gordon:

This letter is in response to your email request dated August 29, 2019, concerning
primary garage and loading/trash access for 7000 Wisconsin Avenue, (“the Applicant™). The
Montgomery County Code Section 49-31.P, states “An alley may be used to provide primary
vehicular access if the Planning Board and the Director of Transportation concur that the
dimensions and specifications proposed in a ...preliminary subdivision... would provide
adequate primary vehicular access.” We have reviewed the material you have submitted in
memos dated May 17, 2019, August 28, 2019 and August 29, 2019.

The Applicant is proposing to use the public alley for vehicular site access since the
Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) will not allow it from Wisconsin Avenue (MD
355). In addition, the Applicant has explained that access from MD 355 will reduce the garage
efficiency, eliminate the mid-block pedestrian connection, conflict with the Sector Plan and
reduce the Fire Department access to the site. Therefore, they are proposing the loading dock
and garage access from the public alley. Currently, the Applicant is proposing to construct the
building at the lot line of the alley, thus keeping the 20-foot platted width.

The existing 20-foot wide public alley was platted in 1939. Currently, there are
commercial businesses located on the eastern side and residential buildings on the western side
of the alley. In addition, there is a relatively new residential building located along the eastern
side of the alley to the south of the Applicant’s property, which has a secondary vehicular access
from the alley. Along a portion of the alley, which is directly behind the Applicant’s site, is
approximately a nine (9)-foot-wide area used by the public that is outside of the platted alley and
may be considered a prescriptive easement. In this area, the platted alley shifts to the east by
approximately nine (9) feet.

The Applicant submitted a memo dated August 28, 2019, requesting MCDOT to
determine if the area used by the public is a prescriptive right-of-way available for public use in

Office of the Director
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perpetuity. The applicant explains in the memo that this area has been in use by the public for
decades as access to the properties adjoining the area.

Where the area identified as a potential prescriptive right-of-way is located, the alley
widens to approximately 29 feet. This widening allows the Applicant’s site to provide a loading
dock for a single unit truck with a 30-foot wheelbase (SU-30) on the alley. If in the future this
area were to be built on, the information provided by the applicant does not show that the vehicle
would be able to access the loading dock. In this correspondence, the Department makes no
determination regarding the status of this area to be benefit of the applicant.

The Applicant also submitted a memo dated August 29, 2019, that reported the findings
of a video study for the alley operations. This video study observed the alley over two days. It
found that 15 vehicles performed various types of loading and trash services on Wednesday and
four (4) vehicles provided service on Thursday between the hours of 6 AM and 7 PM. Most of
the vehicles servicing the properties were cargo vans and pickup trucks. Trash was picked up
four times on Wednesday and two times on Thursday. Trash pickup generally blocked travel in
the alley for a relatively short period of time, although access from the other direction of the
alley was possible during these operations. The largest loading vehicle using the alley was an
SU-30. In addition, the video documents 23 AM and 73 PM vehicles per peak hour using the
alley. These traffic volumes do not appear to indicate excessive use of the alley.

Located in the 20-foot alley or directly adjacent to it, there are rolling trash dumpsters
and vehicles parked illegally. There are also more permanent encroaching structures including,
streetlights, trees, utility poles and stairs. As part of the review of this request, MCDOT
coordinated with several other departments concerning the removal of the existing rolling trash
dumpsters and illegal parking in the alley. Furthermore, the applicant provided a letter from the
adjacent commercial property owner indicating an agreement to remove the rolling dumpsters
from the portion of the alley located to the north of the Applicant’s project. In the longer-term
with additional redevelopment, operation of the alley may be further improved by dedication of
additional width, by creation of a mid-block vehicular connections to either Wisconsin Avenue
or Strathmore Street, by removal of obstructions within the alley, and by providing off-street
loading in new buildings.

Based on the information that was provided, I concur, with conditions, that with use of
the alley as primary vehicular access is appropriate. Before approval of a preliminary plan for
the project, I require the Applicant meet the following conditions:

. The Department offers no assurance of the Applicant’s right to use the 9-foot area
for access to their property. The applicant must provide an acceptable statement
confirming their right to use the 9-foot area, or must demonstrate that an SU-30 can
access the project without using this area.

. Applicant to provide a 9-foot setback for public use and circulation along the rear
boundary of their project to create a uniform dimension along their frontage, unless a
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greater area is needed to meet the above condition. This additional setback will allow for
a passing area within the alley should service otherwise obstruct movement.

. Applicant to remove impediments, such as and including utility poles for the
entirety of their frontage and in areas required for access to their project.

. Applicant continue coordination with adjacent property owners to remove illegal
obstructions, such as rolling dumpsters, from the alley and to provide a status report on
these efforts.

. The Applicant will complete an operational analysis of the public alley that
includes the new trips from this site to measure the impact.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Rebecca

Torma our Development Review Manager for this project at
or (240) 777-2118.
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From: Folden, Matthew
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Cc: Dickel, Stephanie
Subject: RE: 7000 Wisconsin Application Materials
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Hi Dr. Robin,

| am happy to speak with you at your convenience. Since we have had a difficult time connecting over
the holiday season, perhaps you could identify some dates and times that work with your schedule for us
to set up a phone call?

Stephanie and | have left several phone messages for you. Have you received them?

| am available to speak with any of the Adagio residents who would like to discuss the project or their
concerns about the alley operations.

Could you send me the email or phone number of Condo President Steve Seelig? | have not heard from
him but would like to reach out to discuss his concerns.

Kind Regards,

Matt

Matthew Folden, AICP

1 Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
MID ntgﬂ me ry matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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From: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2020 11:04 AM
To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
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Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Application Materials

dear Mathew, thanks for your email,but your voice,once in a while would be appreciated,also.Adagio
residents will truly value your speaking to them.l will ask our president,steve seelig to contact you for a
convenient time.Also,can we discuss testing of traffic trying to exit alley during peak times?A heathy new
year toyou, Gerald Robin

On Tue, Jan 7, 2020 at 8:42 AM Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Dr. Robin,

This email is to let you know that the development application for 7000 Wisconsin has been accepted
by the Planning Department for review. Application materials may be viewed on the Planning
Department’s Development Applications Information Center (DAIC) website at:
https://montgomeryplanning.org/development/.

e The Preliminary Plan application materials may be accessed at:
https://www.mcatlas.org/daic8/Default.aspx?apno=120200090

e The Site Plan application materials may be accessed at:
https://www.mcatlas.org/daic8/Default.aspx?apno=820200090

For your reference, the Preliminary Plan facilitates the subdivision of land and evaluation of the
development through the County’s adequate public facilities ordinance while the Site Plan evaluates
the development at a detailed phase, including: architecture, engineering, and landscaping.

As per our previous discussions, | am available to discuss this project further at your convenience.
Regards,

Matthew Folden

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
MD ntgﬂ me ry matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

P la nn i n g 0:301.495.4539
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From: Gerald Robin

To: Folden, Matthew
Subject: 7000 Wisconsin ave
Date: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 8:56:06 PM

verDear MATTHEW,apologize for any disruptive language on my part.we were on the road for 5
days.However, | truly believe this is a lot of uns,,unrealistic,unfair,unsustainable and most
important,UNTESTED.Please don’t make me untruthful as | said you would be speaking?Your
impassioned communicator...l am forwarding your letter to STEVE SEELIG,our adagio pres, for
followup.My best to you and Stephanie for a great holiday season .GERRY ROBIN

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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From: Eolden, Matthew

To: dpmdr.gr@gmail.com

Cc: Dickel, Stephanie

Subject: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Date: Wednesday, December 11, 2019 10:14:00 AM
Dr. Robin,

It was a pleasure speaking with you earlier this week about the review process for development applications in Montgomery County
and your specific concerns about the forthcoming Preliminary Plan and Site Plan applications for 7000 Wisconsin Avenue.

As discussed on the phone, the application for 7000 Wisconsin has not been accepted for review. As a result, | have not received the
supplemental analyses | requested to support primary vehicular access on the public alley. | would like to defer meeting with your
Board and neighbors until | have had a chance to review the Applicant’s proposal. For your reference, the Applicant presented to the
Design Advisory Panel last month and was directed to revise the building design per the Panel’s recommendations. The Applicant will
also need to present to the Panel again in January.

Staff will schedule a public hearing within 120 days of the application acceptance date. During the 120-day review period, staff and
members of the public will provide comments on the plans and the applicant will revise and resubmit their proposal. At the conclusion
of the 120-day review period, staff will prepare a staff report with recommendations to the Planning Board. There are many
opportunities for public comments during the 120-day review period.

In response to your request about the review process, | am providing review criteria for both Preliminary Plans and Site Plans

e Subdivision Regulations:
https://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Adopted-Chapter-50.pdf

e 2017 Bethesda Downtown Sector Plan:
https://www.montgomeryplanning.org/community/bethesda_downtown/documents/BDPStaffDraft_051415_FINAL_sm.pdf

b. Site Plan
e Zoning Ordinance (Section 59.7.3.4.E., “Necessary Findings”):
1. When reviewing an application, the approval findings apply only to the site covered by the application.
2. To approve asite plan, the Planning Board must find that the proposed development:

a. satisfies any previous approval that applies to the site;

b. satisfies under Section 7.7.1.B.5 the binding elements of any development plan or schematic development plan in
effect on October 29, 2014;

c. satisfies under Section 7.7.1.B.5 any green area requirement in effect on October 29, 2014 for a property where
the zoning classification on October 29, 2014 was the result of a Local Map Amendment;

d. satisfies applicable use standards, development standards, and general requirements under this Chapter;
e. satisfies the applicable requirements of:

i. Chapter 19, Erosion, Sediment Control, and Stormwater Management; and

ii. Chapter 22A, Forest Conservation.

f. provides safe, well-integrated parking, circulation patterns, building massing and, where required, open spaces
and site amenities;
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g. substantially conforms with the recommendations of the applicable master plan and any guidelines approved by
the Planning Board that implement the applicable plan;

h. will be served by adequate public services and facilities including schools, police and fire protection, water,
sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public facilities. If an approved adequate public facilities test
is currently valid and the impact of the development is equal to or less than what was approved, a new adequate
public facilities test is not required. If an adequate public facilities test is required the Planning Board must find that
the proposed development will be served by adequate public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm drainage;

i. ona property in a Rural Residential or Residential zone, is compatible with the character of the residential
neighborhood; and

j. ona property in all other zones, is compatible with existing and approved or pending adjacent development.

3. To approve asite plan for a Restaurant with a Drive-Thru, the Planning Board must also find that a need exists for the
proposed use due to an insufficient number of similar uses presently serving existing population concentrations in the
County, and the uses at the location proposed will not result in a multiplicity or saturation of similar uses in the same
general neighborhood.

4. Fora property zoned C-1 or C-2 on October 29, 2014 that has not been rezoned by Sectional Map Amendment or
Local Map Amendment after October 30, 2014, if the proposed development includes less gross floor area for
Retail/Service Establishment uses than the existing development, the Planning Board must consider if the decrease in
gross floor area will have an adverse impact on the surrounding area.

Respectfully,

Matthew Folden, AICP | Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department | Planning Area 1
8787 Georgia Avenue | Silver Spring, MD 20910
301.495.4539 | matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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UNAMED STREEET (ALLEY) BEHIND 5820 — 7000 WISCONSIN AVENUE, BETHESDA, MD

STATEMENT ON PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 7000 WISCONSIN AVENUE, BETHESDA

1. Obstacles, Developers and sever property loss

b,

Change in traffic pattern Qur Al ey-A portal to and from our home garage entrance
Inconvenience: time loss due ta rerouting, hazards and frustration
Recently Cut off entry toward the alley—25 feet from our garage

Unable to make a ieft turn into the residence Barage entrance from Bradley Boulevard

heading East

2. WISCONSIN AVENUE —BETHESDA...HOME OF THE MONOLITHS

a.

b,

3.

Our view from the unit's balcony: 2 block backups on Wisconsin Ave (not uncommon §

Bradley Boulevard, 1 block piled up - always busy —

This alfey has become a “small Wisconsin Avenue” Our alley is a portal to and from our

residemis’ garage entrance. The public has been using this alley as an alternative to reach

Bradiey Boulevard, particularly at pezk times.

Only seven steps cover width, to cross the alley from Woodmont Ave

Alley Widths from 14 9 feet to 27.9 feet {that is the widest part of the alley) 3 or 4 trucks
plus large waste disposal bins are parked there daily.

17.8 feet is the measurement frorm the curb of the garden apartments ta the opposite wall

(buildings).

Maintenance and repairs are poor or forgotten with potholes and defects. Requires many

calls for service/repair.

3. The alley, is a football field length with varying narrow widths, causing backups, awkward and

difficult passage for cars .
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4. Garbage trucks Other large vehicles can obstruct, tempeorarily. This causes delays and
frustration.
5. The propesal, of additional @ cars , and commercial vehicles, brought by the development of

the new building, wili create tongestion that is an untenable burden.

It’s an easy conclusion to expect that just navigating the alley itself from the entrance and exit to
additional commute time of up to perhaps an hour during peak.

Therefore, to allow the many compromising negative features of this proposal, it's impact on
the Adagio Condominium would be much worse. It would result in the normal activities of the
day becoming a nightmare. Our way of life will become arduous and our praperty value will

diminish.




Dec 02 19, 03:05p Robin 3019130229 p4

—-"’"

L nosor by Witdoutn =70 00 Wisp,,
| A alley a&e«% ot etrend pad,

AN ST rucy
2L wrzy /ww) Conalucly) mgymf’/@ﬁ@p&

mulleple oo, w@fﬁa@ﬂmwm
3 Weltcwany — g -
Pyen W%WJZM £t

cleposil
sz ﬁ%fql/&a “Lsns 0’”‘/
7 ,WW’W),_ [T <bory houdgn
bevenal (4udnd 2.00+ apav]in,
125 (’ml;m T&f&: /%25 szw@ﬂ"(/
T tpella cluy Q06 a nanuy/
QM/U/ZZJ %Wigj;/@w Lf 4 (L /o

pDJc“ hothy M,{’ Y cu/ummﬁ‘ 7
réb(/@ AT 0 e TVL?%FZ”L s

qLctF ,,,,MZ a,u/ ety g/fc}zﬂ“f
mefu VJ@@U W/@/ 7—% % J@Ma& KOIU“
uz? Wj,f/ Py %{m CW[ )
%ﬂ@nmggﬂ‘p e %W aﬁ%ﬂﬂﬁ
5 T/fﬂgﬂ—éﬁ/” Ccmqhgff/(wzb[ ﬁ
< /w

T Lovmy b

People W@jgjyrg 5 cfﬁffo

L-'afu m(e, ?’fwé




fn%WuuM%b@wm@oW4
1 hore thora'a | Aﬁwycuﬁy%
pdurt. Hxﬁﬁ ﬁiﬂb%dﬂ ’”
mﬂbf”V
onas how

f he ¢ mbo%/z Twwek, 8 Cediuid,
qxészwmv &fggwwd&a“MMhMM”
&mw/;oﬁmf hand gt
@3’ (el Whon' annd. md@uw
Cﬁﬁf TEM#wﬁﬁbﬂavT?Mﬁ;

CWUQ@@VZ%ﬁ&M%Y ,&gi;ﬁldaf
o) A @MM{W

I e
OO

Owﬁjﬁgmluwcﬂla %ﬂﬁ%%

ol ediona) Sy o o i

r@@aﬁMﬁ Zi7%% twiﬂ%

-(Mw?ﬁ
Jm%ﬁu%ﬂ@ﬂé%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ%%hm,




Mn_._.___nc 14 imagau.jpap

1

tf.a?.x.r.f/.fvvuﬁam.mwu&wpwu.u.f.&wn}
‘., / ,ﬁWw?Murf#.//.../Jff.,/faf;d. ..ﬁ,...u...,. ......4 a/ﬂ

TWRAWWLI IR RN RS R R AR Y . il (3

.. S Q N 2 \ ‘ _. . e (‘&.‘l‘d

o = : u. . % ... : .|l.|.:...|...:| ) e ¥ - Aan .\annn.ﬂrﬁ...” v . ..1 5 34
.-“ =] B . _r A ...“. e LS T LAKEA R ERR DAL awan s 4.. W%u’ﬂﬂ%%

k. .... .. . ‘ - . 3 g . 2 o J:’. .. w

i

3019130229

Robin

2|
\ B
<
&
2
< |
=
Fa -
= 3

Dec 0219, 03:06p

rc-limail nannla rnmimailfuifiiinhay i) ThNTRVGA O BRyeV TRV AN afr) Frrmiartire1 Rmacesmalartld=n 1




p.7

3019130229

Robin

Dec 0219, 03:07p

:2..2.:.‘C_:_CC;Q==¢“__r_..CIh.._chq_g\.:‘u__:(r_:_ﬂc__..En_.r._EC( AR R BU

I

te1g
o

iv_w@Q ot =CFGOGFO 7 (o ve (]
llew yoseas o [lews) _n m =

Jews - Wwornewhmufmudn - 18a100d Bwoina




Dec0219,03:07p Robin 3019130229 p.8

11/30/2019 Building protest - dpmadr.g-@gmail.com - Gmail
= {1 Gmail Q Search mail
Cenidhuckin wheies
5
.
No
c
Star

htips fimail.google.com/mailiu/Cinbox/FMicg xwGBwXHIbIF vWRrQBIKQMKNYW 11




Dec02 19, 04:32p Robin 3015130229 p.1

T | o s 2h Bo1 108 hfidily)




Dec 11 19, 09:54p Sandra Rohin 3019130229 p.1

Dr. Georadd N, Robin

E: {301) D13-2928
Fax: (301) 213-0229

ELL: {(301) 613-0030

c z(
AlL: oPMDA.GRE@eMAIL.CO

QDW T rez Q‘U&éﬂ 2 agﬁf;éj?g)os[

Fou dle pocT thos dage, ’Mé/w%w

100 Lo %Z@MW
%wmfmw Pleais jnogpynd - 5*‘11"

We P9 alb Juupid:
3 //wwg s m% s clanly i folls!
KOMV ﬁ 0 ooty !
3 pﬂowiv ) qu) %y s %f@m’&u@

cvg, e Qi /%
[ oot nite, db cha/nme@ ehng
0 {oD et hom Mz/
%M culf‘t/ WMMMJ M/T
The MonTa w% 6@?1)1)@;1010{1%
LT dw

& widdisd 113 1l MmW"DW

rTﬂfQ/ﬂVUﬂfl@?/‘ﬁﬁQ/
W ke T i
O oo > /85 M
A log?

Aty Koé ccm/fﬁ}mwm




Dec 11 19,09:54p Sandra Rabin 3019130229 p.2

2‘
a De. Geradd M. Robs,

UJJTM DU‘U'MM-\ Chrealyr o MWQ%&% mwm

anf’m{ S U
—Kaddzso%m M/O
ﬁ %

W
m% mﬁfﬁﬂ) A W%M iy

MY - r/w/,é’&ﬂm ZZ@W

ﬂo}g (MQ O A

WP
%%m

VVD ‘"‘9 /)/) Wuéd F]MT’

WW’)/@”
5%@»@/%/}@@




Dr. Gerald M. Robin

STokes nof/}% %
e-10 m ey A Gmgag@ WM@—
fhwwmzw no pm/ﬂ;z/wgw/

wumﬂ%, f-%mcmP Rt VANt 22080 gidl.

%ﬂ et B OALU TGl o o b
% Lot on Wm.ﬂw/m@%w%

MM&% M‘@f%{ /0 T 2CALY Chpotyy )

On il’\%oﬂ”b bod mpnt ﬂfﬁﬂﬁm}z toanrd

ELLW/ Bl Then ane 3-37, @@WMW

,wau&“ﬁwu /4 i
Ao metonal 2 Sy 4;3%/[@’49 /%
Qddins 70 afges ngpnons pf@% m’fff’/j



? 1.
Dr. Gerakd M. Robin

820 WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 6014

- -
Carer FMW{TWPC""‘%)W% WAW |

Hora F%@wmgrm owiZh Z vnpre
ﬂcwaa CONL— () | V%TZ%W;L}G! 7y

%mmz/ (’\Mﬂbf‘a»ﬂ/la?&- AN ~ it
oy Ry by
3o~?>6%wa/uw.%wfdﬂ?{d@% % wag -
A ne?ZAyu %%ZDEIUCP/M/%DCKW
Pfudicn % ;ﬂ%%gﬂm%m Loge)
WL“V M%Z | o tat
No Pan Td/ 'fo WA {24
Wﬁﬁ C/[P(M& (/a/mw
ﬂ\ﬁ/afj:é/ lozﬁcw Q’D'P “
A,
mww %f%rﬁwam/ (ol






From: Steven Seelig

To: Dickel, Stephanie
Cc: Folden, Matthew; Hisel-McCoy, Elza
Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue
Date: Tuesday, February 11, 2020 1:05:41 PM
Attachments: image013.pna
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Hi Stephanie,

I will try to set up the meeting for Wed. Feb. 26 at 4:30 here at the Adagio. [ will let you know if I
get any negative pushback.

Regards,

Steven Seelig

On Mon, Feb 10, 2020 at 1:23 PM Dickel, Stephanie
<Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Steven,
Thank you for getting back to us. Given our schedules, a small group meeting in the 4:30-5:30pm

timeframe would work best for us. Would Wednesday, February 26 or Thursday, February 27
work for your group? We look forward to hearing back from you. Thank you.

Stephanie Marsnick Dickel

Regulatory Supervisor, Area 1

q Montgomery County Planning Department
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD
Montgomery 20910
Plannlng hanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.or
301.495.4527
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From: Steven Seelig <sseeligd4@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 10:45 AM

To: Dickel, Stephanie <Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>; Folden, Matthew

<matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Re: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Hi Stephanie,

I apologize for the delay in responding to your email. Since many of our residents and owners
work, an evening meeting would be preferable for us. Perhaps to accommodate you we could start
the meeting at 6:30. If this is not possible, I could arrange for a small group to meet at 4:30. In
terms of dates, I suggest any day on Tuesday thru Thursday either next week or the week after.

As you probably know the major concern is the alley, given that at best there is only one lane
available in the section closest to Woodmont and frequently that is blocked.

I look forward to hearing back from you as to what dates and hours work best. Thank you for your
cooperation.

Regards,

Steven Seelig

On Mon, Feb 3, 2020 at 2:42 PM Dickel, Stephanie
<Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Steve,

Thank you for reaching out to us in regards to the 7000 Wisconsin Avenue project. Matt
Folden, the lead reviewer for this project, will be out for a couple of days, but we wanted to get
back to you. Planning staff would be happy to meet with you to discuss the applications, our
process and to listen to concerns. The applications are still in review and have a tentative
Planning Board date of April 23, 2020. If you could provide us with some dates that may work
for your group (within the next 2-3 weeks), we can check our calendars as well. From our end,
meeting in the 4-6pm timeframe would be best. Thank you again and look forward to hearing


mailto:sseelig44@gmail.com
mailto:Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org
mailto:matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org
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from you soon.

Stephanie Marsnick Dickel

Regulatory Supervisor, Area 1

‘ Montgomery County Planning Department
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD
Montgomery 20910
P [cl nnin g Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org
301.495.4527
® @ @ @
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From: Steven Seelig <sseeligd4@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2020 12:26 PM
To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>

Cc: Gerald Robin <dpmdr.gr@gmail.com>; sskolnik@navteca.com; Bortz Lois

<lbortz ah m>
Subject: 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Hi Mr. Folden,

I am writing as President of the Council of Unit Owners of the Adagio Condominium that is on
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the same block as the proposed building at 7000 Wisconsin Avenue. I testified on behalf of our
building at the hearing on the preliminary site plan.

Many of the owners in our building are concerned over the impact of the building and the
proposed size of the garage on traffic in the alley that we share with other retail, office, and
residential structures. Given the lack of parking enforcement in the alley it is only wide enough
for one-way traffic and backs up at wither end during rush hours as is.

I know that several of our owners have reached out to you with their concerns. However, if the
next hearings will not be held before the end of February, it might be beneficial for you to meet
with out owners to hear their concerns and explain the planning approval process to them. Such
a meeting would be optimal in the early evening, if that is possible.

Please feel free to call me at 201-768-3541 to discuss this invitation. I look forward to hearing
from you.

Regards,

Steven Seelig



From: Folden, Matthew

To: Shayna Skolnik
Cc: Mencarini, Katherine; Dickel, Stephanie; Torma, Rebecca
Subject: RE: Follow-up regarding development concerns
Date: Friday, January 10, 2020 4:29:26 PM
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Hi Shayna,

All formal comments sent to the Planning Board Chairman, Mr. Casey Anderson, at mcp-chair@mncppc-
mc.org are entered into the public record and considered by the Commissioners before they take action
on any development application. | recommend that anyone who would like to voice an opinion or
concern provide their comments in writing to the Chairman at that address.

In addition to submitting written testimony, there will be a public hearing at the end of the review
process during which you and your neighbors may speak directly to the Planning Board members. The
date and time of the hearing will be scheduled closer to the hearing date.

The access and circulation proposal is currently under review by staff at Park and Planning, MCDOT, the
Department of Permitting Services, and the Maryland State Highway Administration. Each of these
agencies will make technical comments based on this submittal and will ultimately make a
recommendation as to whether the Planning Board should approve or deny the application.

| am available if you or any of your neighbors would like to discuss further.
Regards,
Matt

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
MD ntgﬂ me ry matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

P lu nn i n g 0:301.495.4539
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From: Shayna Skolnik <sskolnik@navteca.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2020 4:34 PM

To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>

Cc: Mencarini, Katherine <katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Dickel, Stephanie
<Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>; Torma, Rebecca <Rebecca.Torma-
Kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>

Subject: Re: Follow-up regarding development concerns

Thanks, Matt. After quickly reviewing the submitted plans, it seems like this is the worst-case scenario
that the Adagio residents are worried about: a 12-story building with all vehicle access in the alley. Do
you have any other recommendations for how the residents can voice their concerns? The PowerPoint |
sent incorporated feedback from other residents, so it is not just my concern. Should they send
separate correspondence (is volume of concerns taken into account)? Beyond this going into the record,
are there other steps we can take? This block is already under terrible strain and when | bought my unit
last spring, | had no idea how complicated it was to get in and out of the garage....

Thanks,
Shayna

Shayna Skolnik | Navteca

C:240.643.4424 | 0:202.505.1553 | www.navteca.com | @Navteca | @ShaynaSkolnik

On Thu, Jan 9, 2020 at 12:07 PM Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org> wrote:

Hi Shayna,

Thank you for providing these photos and raising your concerns about the alley operations under the
existing conditions. By copy of this e-mail, | am forwarding this information to our transportation
planner, Katie Mencarini, and MCDOT reviewer, Rebecca Torma, for their reference. | will also forward
your email to our Planning Board commissioners for inclusion in the public record as part of a
subsequent email.

For your reference, the development application for 7000 Wisconsin has been accepted by the
Planning Department for review. Application materials may be viewed on the Planning Department’s
Development Applications Information Center (DAIC) website at:
https://montgomeryplanning.org/development/.

e The Preliminary Plan application materials may be accessed at:
https://www.mcatlas.org/daic8/Default.aspx?apno=120200090

e The Site Plan application materials may be accessed at:
https://www.mcatlas.org/daic8/Default.aspx?apno=820200090
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Under the County’s development review process, the Preliminary Plan facilitates the subdivision of
land and evaluation of the development through the County’s adequate public facilities ordinance
while the Site Plan evaluates the development at a detailed phase, including: architecture,
engineering, and landscaping.

Please let me know if you would like to discuss further.
Regards,

Matt

Matthew Folden, AICP

" Planner Coordinator

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910
Montgomery EaTTs B PTE

matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org

P lu nn i n g 0:301.495.4539

Let’'s Plan Our Future. Together -{__!? THRIVE

From: Shayna Skolnik <sskolnik@navteca.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2020 12:00 AM

To: Folden, Matthew <matthew.folden@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Follow-up regarding development concerns

Hi Matt,

We spoke on the phone a few weeks ago regarding concerns that the Adagio residents have about a
proposed building at 7000 Wisconsin Ave. Please see the attached document that outlines our
concerns with photo illustrations. Please let me know if there is anyone else that | should send it to. |
hope that you and others will carefully consider our distress regarding access and safety. We would be
happy to schedule a time to come and visit our building to fully understand the challenges that exist
on this block and how the proposed development could severely affect an already-broken situation.

Best regards,

Shayna Skolnik

C: 240.643.4424
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Concerns about Proposed
Development

Alley (unnamed street) parallel to Wisconsin Ave
Is insufficient for ingress and egress of the
proposed 200-unit building



Insufficient vehicle access in the alley/street

The proposed development
would add 100+ parking spaces;
the proposed new building’s
garage access and increased
vehicular traffic would
completely block access to the
already strained alley/street.

PROPOSED entrance to new building is in a narrow alley




e -~ A The resident garage access for 6820
ey Wisconsin Ave is already in a
narrow, constricted alley area that
does not allow for two-way traffic. No
vehicle can turn into the alley to
access the residential parking
entrance if a vehicle is waiting to turn
right on Bradley. The proposed
building would add a significant

6820 residential volume of cars and trucks which will
N® enne periodically block entry and exit to

our garage.




Adding a 200-unit building has the potential to complete choke all access points
due to increased residential traffic (200 cars), moving vans, utility trucks, etc.




The alley/street is already unpassable when a garbage truck or large vehicle is
present. It is not a true two-way artery. Moving trucks and utility vehicles are
already a struggle, at all hours. How will a Iarge movmg van maneuver?

@ | Trucks ALREADY
: 8 have difficulty
maneuvering under
current conditions




Dumpsters, utility poles,
and parked vehicles
make a narrow

passageway even more
treacherous







The alley/street is already gridlocked




The streets surrounding our block are already choked with traffic

It often takes 3-4 light cycles to travel ONE block. Because there is “no turn on =" from Wisconsin Ave
onto Bradley Blvd, cars turning right must also contend with pedestrians crossing during the green light,
leading to only a few vehicles being able to turn right during any given traffic light cycle




Pedestrian crossing is routinely dangerous and intersections
are already overcrowded and unsafe




- 4 Because of the congestion on
&4 " ! Wisconsin, Bradley, and

™ ' | Woodmont, vehicles often cut

| %« through the alley.

Wisconsin Avenue, Woodmont,
Ave, and Bradley Blvd traffic flow
and congestion is worsening the
alley/street, which is already
insufficient and




We need:

“Right-sized” development for the lot that takes into account already-bad traffic
conditions and vehicle access to existing buildings and garages.

New development that is properly sized and realistic to traffic restrictions; unless the
alley is widened we do not see how the alley can accommodate the proposed
development plan.

We are not against development. However, development must take into account the
existing infrastructure which is quite restrictive and already causing not only
inconvenience, but safety hazards, especially for pedestrians.

It is imperative that any decision on a project on this block takes into account how
many more cars and trucks the alley can handle.

We have no other way to get home or to work.



November 6, 2019

Members of the Design Advisory Panel (DAP)
c/o Emily Balmer

Montgomery County Planning Department

8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Concerns related to 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Dear Mr. Du Puy, Mr. Dove, Mr. Henderer, Mr. Orogona, Ms. Yu, and Mr. Mortensen:

The Coalition of Bethesda Area Residents (CBAR) wishes to express concerns about the
proposed plan for redevelopment at 7000 Wisconsin Avenue, specifically regarding its
impact on the County-owned alley that abuts the site. We believe that as currently
envisioned the proposed use of the alley does not adequately address circulation,
loading, and safety issues now or in the future for residents, businesses, and other

users.

The County-owned alley:
e Runs from Woodmont Avenue to Bradley Boulevard between Wisconsin Avenue
and Strathmore Street.
® |s no more than 20’ wide and in some places only 15’ owing to utility poles.
e |stwo-way.
e Contains two ad hoc pedestrian through-block connections that require walking
in part of the alley.

e Contains no safety zone for pedestrians.

1of4



CBAR comments on 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

Contains back entrances and garages for garden apartment residences and
commercial properties on both sides, including the multi-unit Adagio.

Is used as a cut-through by traffic heading south.

All of these characteristics make the alley difficult for vehicles to navigate and unsafe for

pedestrians, especially as vehicular traffic increases.

The proposal for redevelopment at 7000 Wisconsin Avenue:

Uses the alley for access to its residential garage, with approximately 120
vehicles, but does not adequately address the impact of these added vehicles on
the alley as a whole.

Adds 50 vehicles in a single morning rush hour and 40 in a single afternoon rush
hour to alley traffic, according to the applicant’s study, but does not directly
address backups resulting from traffic on Woodmont impeding exits from the
alley.

Uses the alley for delivery access, including moving vans. The applicant proposes
limiting delivery vehicles to no more than 30’ in length, with the onus on tenants
to ensure this standard is followed. The applicant has said they will accept a
binding load management plan but this does not address the potential effect on
traffic and safety generally the alley, and in any case must have strong
enforcement elements.

Reportedly includes voluntary compliance with public right-of-way requirements
by Washington Properties, which owns the property directly north, but not with
any other property owners on either side of the alley.

Contains no provision for pedestrian safety zones in the current ad hoc
connector or future designed connector that is part of the property, or along the

alley.
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CBAR comments on 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

This alley is not the only County-owned alley in Bethesda; there are others on the east
side of Wisconsin near East Bethesda and the Town of Chevy Chase. But this is the first
property proposed for redevelopment with these traffic and safety issues, which may

result in precedent-setting decisions by the DAP and ultimately by the Planning Board.

Therefore, CBAR believes that the DAP and Planning Board must actively address these

challenges. We offer several suggestions.

1. Revise the Bethesda Downtown Plan Design Guidelines to require all properties
along both sides of public alleys to set back 5-10 feet from the building line when
redeveloping to accommodate increased use of the alley by vehicles (including
trucks), pedestrians, and cyclists, perhaps with designated lanes for each and
with designated safe space for pedestrians. This is especially necessary when

through-block connectors bisect alleys.

2. Significantly reduce or eliminate garage spaces in this and future development
when a redeveloping property requires vehicular access from a public alley and
is with a half-mile of public transit (Red and Purple lines, BRT). This would
support the NADMS goals of the Downtown Bethesda Plan. This property is
within a quarter mile of multiple public and private garages that offer monthly

parking, with more garage spaces coming.

3. Develop a block-wide load management plan prior to approving any
redevelopment. The 7000 Wisconsin applicant has mentioned creating a “Road
Club” of property owners to address issues in the alley. Any such agreement

should be a binding part of the site plan.

You may be aware of other ways to address this issue. We ask that all options to better

handle traffic and safety in the alley be considered.
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CBAR comments on 7000 Wisconsin Avenue

As the Bethesda Downtown Master Plan is implemented, we have become increasingly

aware of traffic congestion and safety problems within downtown Bethesda. Many of

these problems—including poorly designed loading docks—will continue and even grow

as construction is completed and residents and employees move in, undercutting the

sector plan’s vision of a vibrant, attractive place to live and work. We are sympathetic to

the challenges of this site but believe that its design must better address the constraints

presented by the alley, and the resulting safety and traffic issues.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Mary Flynn, President
Coalition of Bethesda Area Residents (CBAR)

CC:

Casey Anderson
Gwen Wright
Elza Hisel-McCoy
Leslye Howerton
Stephanie Dickel
Councilmember Andrew Friedson
Claire Iseli

Chris Conklin
Tim Eden

Todd Jacobus

Robert Dalrymple
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